(b)	engaged	in	frequent	discussions	with	each	other	which	was	evident	from	call	data	records;	and	(c)	
made	payment	of	charges	for	the	alleged	tender	through	the	same	bank	account.	The	CCI	imposed	penalties	of	INR	10	
lakh	(Indian	Rupees	ten	lakh)	(USD	11,229	(US	Dollars	eleven	thousand	two	hundred	twenty-nine))	on	each	Bidder	
and	INR	10,000	(Indian	Rupees	ten	thousand)	(USD	113	(US	Dollars	one	hundred	and	thirteen))	on	each	of	their	office	
bearers	(“CCI	Order”).	Summary	of	the	CCI	Order	is	available	at	JSA	Newsletter	of	March	2021.	

Aggrieved,	Klassy	challenged	the	CCI	Order	before	the	NCLAT	and	inter	alia	contended	that:	(a)	the	CCI	Order	had	been	
passed	without	any	evidence	of	bid	rigging;

[...]

The	complainant1,	 inter	alia,	alleged	that	the	tender	issued	by	Railway	Hospital	 for	empanelment	of	 local	chemists	
(“Impugned	Tender”)	unfairly	and	discriminatorily	increased	the	minimum	turnover	eligibility	threshold	from	INR	
7.5	crore	(Indian	Rupees	seven	crore	fifty	lakh)	(USD	840,000	(US	Dollars	eight	hundred	and	forty	thousand))	to	INR	
19	crore	(Indian	Rupees	nineteen	crore)	(USD	2,130,000	(US	Dollars	two	million	one	hundred	and	thirty	thousand).	It	

1		 The	complainant	is	a	local	chemist	that	was	previously	empaneled	by	the	Railway	Hospital	for	the	supply	of	medicines,	surgical	items,	

consumables	etc.		

https://jsalaw.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/KMNewsletters/IQCkMGBUln07TIfPyQ6I4TzzAUEzEGdv1H-FW9sb3GPD7a8?e=PenY1y

[...]

were,	however,	directed	to	cease	and	desist,	with	the	warning	that	any	recurrence	would	attract	stricter	consequences.	

(Source:	CCI	order	dated	November	25,	2025)	

Merger Control 

CCI imposes penalty on Allcargo Logistics Limited for gun-jumping 

The	CCI	imposed	a	penalty	of	INR	50	lakh	(Indian	Rupees	fifty	lakh)	(USD	56,142	(US	Dollars	fifty-six	thousand	one	
hundred	 and	 forty-two))	 on	 Allcargo	 Logistics	 Limited	 (“Allcargo”)	 for	 consummating	 the	 acquisition	 of	 30%	
shareholding	of	Gati-Kintesu	Express	Private	Limited	(“Gati	Express”)	without	prior	approval	of	the	CCI.	

Background 

On	 June	8,	 2023,	Allcargo	acquired	30%	shareholding	 in	Gati	Express	 (“Transaction”)	 from	KWE-Kintetsu	World

[...]

The	acquisition	of	100%	shareholding	therefore	resulted	in	a	clear	shift	from	joint	to	sole	control,	
taking	the	transaction	outside	the	scope	of	the	exemption.		

Considering	the	circumstances	and	the	premature	consummation	of	the	deal,	the	CCI	imposed	a	penalty	of	INR	50	lakh	
(Indian	Rupees	fifty	lakh)	(USD	56,142	(US	Dollars	fifty-six	thousand	one	hundred	and	forty-two))	on	Allcargo	for	gun-
jumping.	

(Source:	CCI	order	dated	January	8,	2026)	

CCI approves 20 combinations in December 2025 and January 2026, including: 

1. Acquisition	of	shareholding	of	Sammaan	Capital	by	International	Holding	Company	PJSC.	

2.